
 

 

 

12 August 2024 

At 2.00 pm 

 

Corporate, Finance, Properties and 
Tenders Committee 

 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   2023-24 Quarter 4 Review – Delivery Program 2022-2026 

4.   Investments Held as at 31 July 2024 

5.   Post Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Ngamuru Avenue 

6.   Licence Approval - Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability,
[...]
t 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 
 

2023-24 Quarter 4 Review – Delivery Program 2022-2026 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 3.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 
 

Investments Held as at 31 July 2024 

File No: X020701 

Summary 

This report provides details of the City’s investment portfolio and performance to 31 July 
2024. 

The City’s total Investment and Cash position was $762.0M at 31 July 2024, with 
investments earning interest of $3.4M for the month. 

Annual CPI inflation increased to 3.8 per cent in the June quarter, up from 3.6 per cent in the 
March quarter, but lower than the 4.1 per cent annual rise in the December quarter. The rate 
of inflation remains above the Reserve Bank of Australia's (RBA) target range of two to three 
per cent. While global factors explain much of the variation in inflation, domestic factors also 
continue to play a role. Widesp
[...]
priate for the current 
global and domestic economic conditions. The Policy and Strategy also maintain the City’s 
commitment to sustainable investments where returns and risks are equivalent, under the 
environmentally and socially responsible investment criteria. 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that Investment Report as at 31 July 2024 be received and noted. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 July 2024 

Attachment B. Investment Performance as at 31 July 2024 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 
 

Background 

1. In accordance with the principles of sound financial management, cash that is surplus 
to the City's immediate requirements is invested within acceptable risk parameters to 
optimise interest income while ensuring the security of these funds. 

2. Surplus cash is only invested in authorised investments that comply with governing 
legislation and the City's Investment Policy and Strategy. 

3. The benchmark performance goal of the City's Investment Policy and Strategy is to 
surpass the 30 Days Bank Bill Rate (BBR) by 45 basis points while performance also 
continues to be measured against the Bloomberg AusBond Bank Bill Index. 

4. The City's total Investment and Cash position as at 31 July 2024 is $762.0M, a 
decrease of $2.1M from 30 June 2024. The monthly movement reflects capital works 
expenditure and other operational payments for the period exceeding operating 
income. A schedule detailing all of the City's investments as at the end of July 2024 is 
provided at Attachment A. 

5. A substantial portion of the City's cash and investments portfolio is held as internally 
restricted ($238.6M) or externally restricted ($89.9M) cash reserves, to satisfy the 
City's legislative responsibilities and to set aside specific funds for major initiatives 
within the Community Strategic Plan Delivering Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision. 

6. Key commitments within
[...]
icipated as older investments 
mature and are reinvested in products offering higher prevailing rates where the funds 
are not otherwise required for operating purposes. Around 76.23 per cent of the 
portfolio, including at call account and general fund, is due to mature in the coming 
year. 

15. The report includes graphs depicting the City's cumulative portfolio returns over and 
above both the 90-day Bloomberg AusBond, and 30-day Bank Bill Rate benchmarks 
have also been included to provide further insight into the City's total investment 
portfolio performance. 

16. The structure of the City's investment portfolio continues to reflect the conservative 
approach outlined in the Investment Policy and Strategy which was last revised and 
approved by Council in October 2023 remains appropriate for the current global and 
domestic economic conditions. 

Key Implications 

Strategic Alignment - Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision 

17. The City's investments accord with all legislative and policy requirements, as detailed 
below, and aim to achieve returns above minimum benchmark rates.  

4



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 
 

Financial Implications 

18. The City's investments earned interest of $3.4M for the month of July 2024, which is 
well above the monthly budgeted earnings of $2.9M. 

19. Interest rates offered in the market for the financial year to date have been higher than 
were anticipated at the time the 2023/24 budget was set, which has favorably 
impacted investment returns. Annual interest earnings for the 2023/24 financial year 
were $38.9M, well above the budgeted earnings of $20M. The interest income budget 
for the 2024/25 financial year is $35.0M. 

Relevant Legislation 

20. Council is authorised to invest its surplus cash under section 625 of the Local 
Government Act 1993. 

21. The Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 (section 212) requires the City to 
provide a written monthly rep
[...]


Risk Profile as at 31 July 2024   

Term Deposits
71.526%

Floating Rate Notes
20.421%

Funds at Call
0.001%

General Fund
8.052%

Risk Profile as at 31 July 2024

14



Institution Category Financial Institution Amount

$M

Financial Inst.

%

Institution Cat.

%
Australian Big 4 Bank ANZ Bank 27.0 3.5

(and related institutions) Commonwealth Bank 91.3 12.0

National Australia Bank 170.7 22.4

Westpac Banking Corporation 237.3 31.1

Big 4 Total 526.2 69.1

Other Australian ADIs Bank Australia Limited 9.5 1.2

and Australian subsidiaries Bank of Queensland 8.0 1.0

of foreign institutions Bendigo & Adelaide Bank 16.5 2.2

Great Southern Bank (formerly Credit Union Australia) 6.5 0.9

ING Bank 76.5 10.0

Suncorp Bank 87.5 11.5

Macquarie Bank Ltd 14.0 1.8

Northern Territory Treasury Corporation 10.0 1.3

Newcastle Greater Mutual Group Ltd 7.3 1.0

Other ADI Total 235.8 30.9

Grand Total 762.0 100.0 100.0

INVESTMENT AND CASH DISTRIBUTION BY FINANCIAL INSTITUTION 

as at 31 July 2024

15



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 
 

Post Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Ngamuru Avenue 

File No: X100685.003 

Summary 

This report recommends that Council supports the name "Ngamuru Avenue" for the new 
road connecting Bowden Street in Alexandria to Geddes Avenue in Zetland.  

The City of Sydney is building a new road and cycleway that will connect Geddes Avenue in 
the Green Square town centre with Bowden Street in Alexandria. It will also link to Botany 
Road, O’Riordan Street and Bourke Road.  

The new road and cycleway will prioritise pedestrians, cyclists and public transport and also 
be accessible by emergency vehicles and local vehicles. It will provide an important green, 
walking and cycling east-west connection for the communities of Alexandria and Green 
Square. 

"Ngamuru" is a word from the Gadigal language - nga (see), muru (path). This means ‘to see 
the way’ or ‘compass’. This definition is described in the book 'The Sydney Language' by 
Jakelin Troy. 

The word "Ngamuru", linked to direction finding and the location of a path from one place to 
another, is well suited to this new avenue, the major function of which, is to connect Green 
Square to Alexandria. The reference to path is particularly relevant as this new avenue will 
prioritise pedestrians, cyclists and public transport with its separate walking path and 
cycleway.  

The City of Sydney undertook community consultation on the proposed name "Ngamuru 
Avenue" from 27 June 2024 to 25 July 2024. 

The majority of community respondents supported the name on the grounds that the use of 
local Aboriginal language in naming is meaningful and that it was important to recognise 
local Aboriginal culture and history in this way.  

The name "Ngamuru Avenue" has been given pre-approval status by the Geographical 

Names Board and is thereby reserved for City of Sydney use as a road name for a period of 

two years.  

  

1

Item 5.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the name "Ngamuru Avenue" for the road identified in Attachment A 
to the subject report; and 

(B) an application be made to the Geographical Names Board for the naming of the place 
as approved in (A), in accordance with the Geographical Names Act 1996. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Map Showing Location of Road 

Attachment B. Ngamuru Avenue - Community Engagement Report   

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney is building a new road and cycleway that will connect Geddes 
Avenue in the Green Square town centre with Bowden Street in Alexandria. It will also 
link to Botany Road, O’Riordan Street and Bourke Road.  

2. It is identified as a local road in the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012.  

3. The new road and cycleway will prioritise pedestrians, cyclists and public transport and 
also
[...]
 / Community 

14. This proposal would recognise local Aboriginal cultural heritage through naming, 
related interpretive signage and other opportunities as they arise. 

15. The community have an opportunity to comment on the naming proposal during the 
exhibition period.   

Economic 

16. The new road is an important east-west connection to the Green Square town centre. 
Giving it a powerful and relevant name will strengthen the identity of the area.   

Financial Implications 

17. There are funds available in the 2024/25 operational budget, for the installation of 
street and interpretive signage. 

Relevant Legislation 

18. The Geographic Names Act 1966 (NSW) and Geographical Names Board Guidelines 
– the recommended name complies with this legislation and meets the Geographical 
Names Board Guidelines. 

4



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 
 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

19. The first part of this road was opened on 27 July 2024 without a gazetted name. The 
second stage is scheduled to open in December 2024. To aid wayfinding for the public 
and emergency services it is important that the name is gazetted as soon as possible 
so that addresses can be assigned/designated.  

20. Should Council approve the name a formal naming application will be submitted to the 
Geographical Names Board for consideration. 

Public Consultation 

21. As the authority responsible for Road Naming, the City has sought feedback from the 
community on the proposed name. 

22. The naming proposal was placed on public exhibition from 27 June to 25 July, 2024. It 
was placed on the Sydney Your Say website with a survey feedback form, a letter was 
sent to 1,796 properties surrounding the site, a public notice was placed on site and it 
was included in the July edition of the Sydney Your Say email newsletter which was 
sent to 6,650 subscribers. 

23. A total of 72 submissions were received.  

24. The majority of community respondents supporte
[...]
fic (only vehicles that are accessing an 
address on that stretch of road). This therefore constitutes a ‘changed traffic flow’ on 
this stretch of road when compared to either of its two adjoining streets so it should 
have its own name. 

31. If Council approves the name, an application will be made to the Geographical Names 
Board for gazettal. As part of this process the Geographical Names Board will also 
notify the public through their website as part of their routine procedure for the naming 
of roads. If objections are raised, the proposal is returned to Council for further 
comment or amendment if required.  

 

KIM WOODBURY 

Chief Operating Officer 

Gareth Jenkins, Senior Community Engagement Coordinator 

6



Attachment A 

Map showing location of road 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7



 

 

 

 

8



 

 

Attachment B 

Ngamuru Avenue – Community 
Engagement Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9



 

Engagement report – 
Ngamuru Avenue 

 

Engagement Report: Ngamuru Avenue  
June-July 2024  
 10



Engagement report – Ngamuru Avenue 

1 

Contents 
Overview 2

Project Background 2 
Purpose of engagement 2 
Engagement findings summary 2 
Outcomes of engagement 3 

Key findings 4
Overall sentiment 4 
Reason for position 4 

Appendices 5
5 
6 

Appendix A: Communications overview 
Appendix B: Communications activities 
Appendix C: Consultation materials 11 

11



Engagement report – Ngamuru Avenue 

2 
 

Overview 
Project Background 
The City of Sydney is building a new road and cycleway to link Geddes Avenue in the Green 
Square town centre with Bowden Street in Alexandria. It will also connect to Botany Road, 
O’Riordan Street and Bourke Road. 

The new road and cycleway will prioritise people walking and riding bikes, and public transport. It 
will also be accessible by emergency vehicles and local vehicles. The new link will provide a green 
east-west connection for people walking and riding b
[...]
 53 unique stakeholders on 2 
July.  

On-street signage • On-street signage was erected on 
Botany Road, O'Riordan Street 
west and east 

Sydney Your Say e-news • Consultation was included in the 
Sydney Your Say e-newsletter on 
15 July sent to 6650 subscribers. 

 
 
  

15



Engagement report – Ngamuru Avenue 

6 
 

 
Appendix B: Communications activities 
 

Sydney Your Say web page 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16



Engagement report – Ngamuru Avenue 

7 
 

 
On-site signage 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Botany Road            O'Riordan Street west 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

O'Riordan Street east 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17



Engagement report – Ngamuru Avenue 

8 
 

 
Sydney Your Say E-newsletter 
The proposal featured in the Sydney Your Say e-newsletter in July 2024 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18



Engagement report – Ngamuru Avenue 

9 
 

 
 
Consultation Letter 
A letter from the Chief Operating Officer to local residents and businesses was sent 1 July. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

19



Engagement report – Ngamuru Avenue 

10 
 

 
 

Stakeholder email 
An email version of the consultation letter was sent to 53 stakeholders on 2 July, 2024.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

20



Engagement report – Ngamuru Avenue 

11 
 

 

Appendix C: Consultation materials 
 

Sydney Your Say survey 
 

21



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee      12 August 2024 
 

Licence Approval - Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd 

File No: S095194.009 

Summary 

The City has been a long-time supporter and sponsor of the Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi 
Gras Festival and since 2014, has provided more than $4.65 million in cash and value-in-
kind funding to this world-known event, which brings local and international LGBTIQA+ 
visitors to Oxford Street in celebration of the LGBTIQA+ community. 

In June 2023, the Council approved a $1.6 million grant to Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi 
Gras Ltd for the next four years (2024-2027), comprising $1.36 million cash and $283,104 
value-in-kind (this is included in the above $4.65 million).  

The 2024 Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Festival experienced significant financial 
pressures from broader economic conditions, including increased event production and 
delivery costs and reduced ticket sales due to the cost-of-living crisis. This is consistent with 
the experience of other event and festival producers, with the current economic climate 
resulting in the recent cancellation of many established festivals and events across NSW 
and Australia.  

Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd has recently requested that the City provide it with 
around 200 square metres of office space at nil cost for a period of two years, due to its 
current financial circumstances. 

The City has 213 square metres of functional office space located at Suite 9.02 on Level 9, 
309 Pitt Street, Sydney, which is currently vacant. The suite “as is” is fit for the proposed 
use. This report recommends a 100 per cent subsidised licence for Suite 9.02, Level 9, 309 
Pitt Street, Sydney, for a term of two years, to Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd, in 
accordance with section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993. 

All figures in this report are exclusive of GST. 

  

1

Item 6.



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee      12 August 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve a 100 per cent subsidy to Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd to 
licence Suite 9.02, Level 9, 309 Pitt Street, Sydney for two years commencing on 1 
September 2024 in accordance with section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993 on 
the terms (incorporating all outgoings and utilities): 

Licence Term Market Rental 
Value per year  

Subsidy 
(Rounded) 

Subsidy 
Amount for 
2 years 

Rent to be 
paid 

1 September 
2024 - 31 
August 2026 

$128,865   100% $257,730   $0 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into a licence agreement 
with Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd on the terms of these resolutions;  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution; and 

(D) Council note that in relation to the recovery package for Sydney Gay and Lesbian 
Mardi Gras Ltd approved by Council on 13 May 2024, payment of the initial portion of 
the 2024/25 grant occurred upon receiving the acquittal report from the 2024 Festival, 
with the balance to be paid upon receipt of the full independent financial and 
operational audit for ongoing operations. 

Attachments 

Nil. 

  

2



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee      12 August 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City has been a long-time supporter and sponsor of Sydney Gay and Lesbian 
Mardi Gras Festival and since 2014 has provided more than $4.65 million in cash and 
value-in-kind funding to this world-known event, which brings local and international 
LGBTIQA+ visitors to Oxford Street in celebration of the LGBTIQA+ community. 

2. In June 2023, Council approved a $1.6 million grant to Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi 
Gras for the next four years (2024-2027), comprising $1.36 million cash and $283,104 
value-in-kind (this is included in the above $4.65 million).  

3. The 2024 Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Festival experienced significant 
financial pressures from broader economic conditions including increased event 
production and delivery costs and reduced ticket sales due to the cost-of-living crisis. 
This is consistent with the experience of other event and festival producers, with the 
current economic climate resulting in the recent cancellation of many established 
festivals and events across NSW and Australia.  

4. Following Council approval on 13 May 2024, the City contributed $550,000 cash as 
part of a $1.1 million recovery package for Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd in 
partnership with the NSW Government (this is included in the above $4.65 million).  

5. In relation to the recovery package, payment of the initial portion of the 2024/25 grant 
occurred upon receiving the acquittal report from the 2024 Festival, with the balance to 
be paid upon receipt of the full independent financial and operational audit for ongoing 
operations and to support Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd to plan for 2025 
events. The City has paid $200,000 to Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd on 
receipt of their acquittal report from the 2024 Festival. With the agreement that the 
remaining balance of $140,000 will be paid upon receipt of the audit report scheduled 
for delivery by 31 October 2024. 

6. Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd has recently requested that the City provide it 
with around 200 square metres of office space at nil cost for two years, due to its 
current financial circumstances. 

7. The City has 213 square metres of functional office space located at Suite 9.02 on 
Level 9, 309 Pitt Street, Sydney, which is currently vacant. The suite “as is” is fit for the 
proposed use. 

8. The City very rarely receives ad hoc requests for short term or temporary office space. 
However, when we do receive a request we try to match the organisation with suitable 
office space if available. We currently have no requests. 

  

3



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee      12 August 2024 
 

Key Implications 

Strategic Alignment - Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision 

9. Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision renews the communities’ vision 
for the sustainable development of the city to 2050. It includes 10 strategic directions 
to guide the future of the city, as well as 10 targets against which to measure progress. 
This report is aligned with the following strategic directions and objectives:  

(a) Direction 6 - An equitable and inclusive city - specifically through enabling the 
operation of Sydney's leading diversity and inclusion champions. 

Organisational Impact  

10. Staff resources are available to administer this licence.  

Social / Cultural / Community 

11. The occupancy of this suite demonstrates the City of Sydney's continued commitment 
to supporting the Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras, which promotes diversity and inclusion. 
It facilitates continued community service. 

Financial Implications  

12. The total value of this subsidy is estimated at $257,730 in revenue foregone compared 
to market-value rent, noting that the space is currently vacant.  

Relevant Legislation 

13. Section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993 provides that a council may, in 
accordance with a resolution of the council, contribute money or otherwise grant 
financial assistance to persons for the purpose of exercising its functions.  

14. This licence is permitted under Regulation 393B of the Local Government (General) 
Regulation 2021. Under the regulation, in the four weeks prior to the election, which 
commences on 16 August 2024, Council must not enter into contracts of an amount 
above $150,000 or one per cent of rate revenue for the preceding year (whichever is 
the larger). For the City of Sydney, the relevant amount is $3,283,300 which is greater 
than this licence agreement.  

  

4



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee      12 August 2024 
 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

15. The proposal is put forward for support now as Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras 
Ltd wishes to move as soon as possible to reduce operating costs. 

16. The licence period is for two years.  

 

KIM WOODBURY 

Chief Operating Officer 

Howard Chapman, Property Portfolio Manager 

5


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 2023-24 Quarter 4 Review – Delivery Program 2022-2026
	4 Investments Held as at 31 July 2024
	Attachment A - Register of Investments and Cash as at 31 July  2024
	ATTACHMENT A COVER - INVESTMENTS
	Register of Investments and Cash July 2024

	Attachment B - Investment Performance as at 31 July 2024
	ATTACHMENT B COVER - INVESTMENTS 
	Investment Performance as at 31 July 2024


	5 Post Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Ngamuru Avenue
	Attachment A - Map Showing Location of Road
	Attachment B - Ngamuru Avenue - Community Engagement Report
	Attachment B - Ngamuru Avenue Community Engagement Report1.pdf
	Ngamuru Avenue.Community Engagement Report.final.pdf
	Overview
	Project Background
	Purpose of engagement
	Engagement findings summary
	Outcomes of engagement
	Submissions received during consultation period: 27 June – 25 July.


	Key findings
	Overall sentiment
	The majority of people support the proposed name ‘Ngamuru Avenue’.  Overall, 41 people (57%) supported the proposed name and 31 people (43%) did not support it.
	Reason for position

	Appendices
	Appendix B: Communications activities
	Stakeholder email

	Appendix C: Consultation materials




	6 Licence Approval - Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd





Minutes of the meeting


Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee - 12 August 
2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Robert Kok (Deputy Chair), Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor 
(Waskam) Emelda Davis, Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon Gannon, 
Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon AM 
and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 2pm those present were - 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott and Worling. 

Councillor Weldon arrived at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders 
Committee at 2.02pm during discussion and before the vote on Item 3. 

The meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee concluded at 3.02pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor)–  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee of 
Monday 22 July 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Adam Worling disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 6 on the 
agenda in that he is a member of the Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd and in his role as a 
Councillor, has met with the CEO and team as part of his civic duties. Councillor Worling considers 
that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not require further action in the 
circumstances because he has not discussed Item 6 with anyone from the Sydney Gay and 
Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd, and it will not impact on his ability to vote on the recommendation before 
him. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee. 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 

 
The Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

2023-24 Quarter 4 Review – Delivery Program 2022-2026 

It is resolved that Council: 

(A) note the interim financial performance of Council for the 2023/24 financial year ending 30 
June 2024, including the Net Surplus of $156.9M as outlined within the report and 
summarised at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) note the full year Capital Works expenditure of $182.5M for 2023/24, approve the proposed 
revote of $20.3M and adjustments to future years forward estimates, to increase the adopted 
2024/25 budget to $247.1M including $8.0M of contingency to progress the planned capital 
works, as detailed in the Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) note the Technology and Digital Services (TDS) capital expenditure of $16.3M for 2023/24 
and approve the proposed revote of $2.0M and other adjustments totalling ($0.6M), to 
increase the adopted 2024/25 TDS capital budget to $25.4M as shown in Attachment B in the 
subject report;  

(D) note the full year Plant and Equipment expenditure of $9.0M for 2023/24 (net of disposals) 
and approve the proposed revote of $7.3M, to increase the adopted 2024/25 net budget to 
$25.9M as show in Attachment B in the subject report;  

(E) note the full year net Property Acquisitions of $1.6M; 

(F) note the operational performance indicators and quarter and full year achievements against 
the Delivery Program 2022-2026 objectives, as detailed in Attachment C to the subject report; 

(G) note the supplementary report which details fee-waived and discounted community facilities 
hire, the quick response, street banner and venue hire support grants and sponsorship 
programs, major legal issues, international travel, property and land use matters approved 
under delegation and contracts over $50,000 in Quarter 4, as detailed in Attachment D to the 
subject report; and 

(H) approve amendment of the date for working with business and approval of outdoor dining on 
the road area in Appendix 1 of the Outdoor Dining Guidelines to 30 June 2025.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X094861 

Item 4 

Investments Held as at 31 July 2024 

It is resolved that Investment Report as at 31 July 2024 be received and noted. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by Councillor Worling, and carried 
unanimously.) 

X020701 



Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee 12 August 2024 

 

 

Item 5 

Post Exhibition - Naming Proposal - Ngamuru Avenue 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the name "Ngamuru Avenue" for the road identified in Attachment A to the 
subject report; and 

(B) an application be made to the Geographical Names Board for the naming of the place as 
approved in (A), in accordance with the Geographical Names Act 1996. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X100685.003 

Item 6 

Licence Approval - Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve a 100 per cent subsidy to Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd to 
licence Suite 9.02, Level 9, 309 Pitt Street, Sydney for two years commencing on 1 
September 2024 in accordance with section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993 on the 
terms (incorporating all outgoings and utilities): 

Licence Term Market Rental 
Value per year  

Subsidy 
(Rounded) 

Subsidy 
Amount for 
2 years 

Rent to be 
paid 

1 September 
2024 - 31 
August 2026 

$128,865   100% $257,730   $0 

(B) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to enter into a licence agreement with 
Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras Ltd on the terms of these resolutions;  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution; 
and 

(D) Council note that in relation to the recovery package for Sydney Gay and Lesbian Mardi Gras 
Ltd approved by Council on 13 May 2024, payment of the initial portion of the 2024/25 grant 
occurred upon receiving the acquittal report from the 2024 Festival, with the balance to be 
paid upon receipt of the full independent financial and operational audit for ongoing 
operations. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Corporate, Finance, Properties and Tenders Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Kok, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S095194.009 


